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Methodology

Data

All the data (2015-2019) in this report comes from Pitchbook. The data has been

filtered into two cohorts.

« The first one is the 'Impact Tech Universe' dataset, which includes a curated list
of all VC-backed startups that have been tagged as either “impact technology”
or "iImpact investing” by Pitchbook and have been further screened by us. It
includes companies with no impact investors in their cap table.

« The second dataset is a subset of the first, 'Impact Investors Universe’, and
includes only “impact technology” startups with the backing of at least one
impact investor,

The data is bottom-up driven (dollars invested in a round) and does not reflect the

AUM of investors. The deal amount data corresponds to, and therefore is limited

by, disclosed last financing amounts. Valuation data has only been used for the

slide entitled '40 impact tech companies valued at +$100M.’

Given the lack of disclosure of many early-stage startup investments, our datasets

might not be complete or might suffer from reporting lag.

Impact Tech Definition

Although there is no agreed definition of what an impact tech company is, for the
purpose of this report we include a broad definition - both companies with digital
elements (tech-enabled) as well as companies where technology is intrinsically
linked to business growth.

Impact Investing Definition (by Pitchbook)

This vertical only includes companies that have received investment from those
funds and/or investors with an investment preference of ‘seeks impact
investment”. For a fund to qualify as an impact fund, it must meet the following
criteria: (1) investing for financial returns, (2) investing to intentionally create a
positive social/environmental impact, and (3) actively measuring the impact that is
created (with ESG criteria, UN SDGs, IRIS, GIIRS, etc.) OR self-identify as an impact
fund. Additionally, this list includes companies that have received investment from
‘not-for-profit venture capital” investors.

Series
The Series data might not correspond 1-to-1 to the average amount raised per
stage given that financing rounds and valuations differ in size across geographies.

Sector

The ‘other sector' category includes startups in the Aerospace, CivicTech, Real
Estate, Entertainment & Gaming, loT, Mobility and Community spaces.

We exclude from this report conglomerates, cryptocurrencies and holding
companies.

Geography

Geography represents the headquarters of the startup. North America only
includes the United States and Canada. Mexico is included in Latin America.
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The global venture capital industry has for decades been an
enabler of innovation in the technology space. Yet, impact tech
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Is only an emerging field. Little has been researched about the
market trends of technologies who aim to do well while doing
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good. The term ‘Impact tech' is neither standardized nor fully
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embraced by mainstream VCs, who have been slow in adopting
Impact methodologies (e.g. ESG, SDQG) into their operations. But
there is no escape: capital owners, especially High Net Worth
Individuals and family offices, are pressuring investors to look
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Into sustainable, investable opportunities. It is now a matter of
time that other investor classes (e.g. pension funds, sovereign
wealth funds, foundations) start allocating capital into impact
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tech.

The numbers are clear: 2019 marked a new beginning for the
impact tech VC industry. In 2019 alone, $2B was invested in
Impact tech in ~200 deals throughout the funding lifecycle. With
an annualized CAGR (dollars invested) of 50% over the last 5
years (as compared to 16.5% for conventional VC), the impact
tech industry has the potential to become the biggest share of
VC investments by 2025. More than 3,300 investors have been
active in the impact tech space thus far.



The first edition of this report highlights the underlying trends in

the impact tech VC industry, and reveals interesting findings:

Record number of deals and dollars invested - $2B in 2019 vs.
$1.4B in 2018.

Increasing late stage activity 1/4th of deals in 2019 were
Series B or later.

US. leads the pack - 44% of impact tech deals worldwide
were recorded in the United States; India followed at 12.5%.
FinTech is the favorite impact tech theme - there were 37
FinTech deals attracting $500M+ in 2019.

Absence of exits - there are not many recorded exits in the
iIndustry yet; corporates are the number one impact tech
acquirers.

Although COVID-19 is posing numerous challenges to the VC

world, it i1s also providing an unprecedented opportunity to
rethink how we conduct business. Communities, communication,

and online collaboration and healthcare are currently riding the
wave in the pursuit of the Sustainable Development Goals.

This is only the beginning of impact tech venture capital - and
we are here for the ride!
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Impact Tech
Universe

Investors
Universe

0

Datasets

IMPACT TECH UNIVERSE

This dataset includes a curated list of all VC-
backed startups that have been tagged as
either ‘"impact technology® or ‘impact
investing” by Pitchbook and have been
further screened by wus. It includes
companies with no impact investors in their
cap table.

IMPACT INVESTORS UNIVERSE

This dataset is a subset of 'Impact Investors
Universe’, and includes only ‘impact
technology” startups with the backing of at
least one impact investor (as defined by
Pitchbook).



Between $1-2B invested in impact tech in 2019

The total amount invested in impact tech companies by impact investors is $1B in 140 deals, while the amount
invested in impact tech by both impact and non-impact investors in $2B in 223 deals.

IMPACT TECH UNIVERSE

Capital Invested ($M) and Number of Deals

97

58

$644

$263

Source: Pitchbook

219

223

$1,363

2018

$2.008

2019

IMPACT INVESTORS UNIVERSE

Capital Invested ($M) and Number of Deals

137

[5084 |

$445
35

$233

$81

2015 206 201/ 2018

@ o o
“ o o
. o 2
° o 2
o o o
140

$956




North America, Europe and Asia are the top >>>
impact tech geographies Co

In number of deals, North America recorded 50% of total deals (2019) in both datasets, while Europe made up

30% and Asia (mostly India) 15%. In capital invested, North America attracts most capital (60% of total capital e
iInvested in 2019). e o

IMPACT TECH UNIVERSE

Capital Invested by Region, $

IMPACT INVESTORS UNIVERSE
Capital Invested by Region, $

BMddie East

BLatn Amenca

@turope

;A : 1 206 1 018

Source: Pitchbook



FinTech, ClimateTech and Healthcare are the

top impact tech sectors

Among impact tech sectors, ClimateTech, FinTech, Healthcare are more likely to attract capital from non-impact

investors. These are also the top impact tech sectors in terms of dollars invested as of 2019.

IMPACT TECH UNIVERSE

Capital Invested by Sector, $

Sector
AdTech and MarketingTech
AgTech
Business Services & Automation
ClimateTech
EdTech
Fintech
Healthcare
Industrial
Other
Retail

Source: Pitchbook

2015

18.0
13.0
74.7
1.8

P L3
4.0
1214

5.0
0.0

2016

14.5
4.4
6.3

78.3

12.0
0.6

333

21.5
6.3
3.6

2017

36.3
49.8
56.7
754
93.3
33.3
125.0
128.6
2.2
43.2

2018

1.6
208.1
342.0
127.3
134.7

217.9

2153
103.8
10.7

I

2019

28.3
88.0
205.4
308.6
185.4

555.3

438.3
17.0
143

167.3

IMPACT INVESTORS UNIVERSE

Capital Invested by Sector, $

Sector
AdTech and MarketingTech
AgTech
Business Services & Automation
ClimateTech
EdTech
Fintech
Healthcare
industrial
Other
Retail

2015

18.0
13.0
74.7
1.8
0.2
4.0
118.4

5.0

2016

4.4
2.3
76.3
1.7
0.6
21.0
2.0
13
3.6

2017

36.3
18.8
56.7
23.6
43.8
1.5
28.1
128.6
2.2
43.2

2018

1.6
200.1
283.1

43.4
123.2
106.4
111.2

18.8

10.7

1.7

2019

28.3
79.7
169.4
268.8
148.4
419.5
84.8
4.0
2.0
167.3
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>>> $2B invested in impact tech in 2019

The number of global impact tech

Capltal Invested ($M) and Number of Deals 223 investments reached a record high in
219 2019 at $2B. increasing by 7.6x over

the last 5 vyears. Currently, this

$2.008 represents ~1% of the total capital
invested by the global VC industry
($294B In 2019 according to
Crunchbase).

$1.363
Of the 223 deals recorded in 2019,

around 1/4th are Series B+ The
increase In late-stage rounds s

reflected in the total capital invested
34 Fo44 In impact tech in 2019, which is 1.5x
higher than in 2018.

| $263
_I . The 5-year CAGR in dollars invested

2015 2016 2017 e 2019 in 50% — we expect this trend to
(—=JCapital Invested # of Deals continue as the impact tech sector

gains more momentum.

® (] [ ] () [ e —
'

97

58

Source: Pitchbook



Late-stage investments surge

$0.5M or smaller deals

25
22
3
,_s;_| $4 $6
2015 2016 e/

= Capital Invested

$3M to $10M deals

Source: Pitchbook

$0.5M to $3M deals
26
23
9 12 d
S4 $5 & '_l Szl—l | $22 I
2m8 2019 2015 2m6 2017
# of Deals C=)Capital Invested
$10M to $50M deals
38
23 14
|
5
< —
$167 $314 E |sz3 I $388
2018 2019 2015 2016 2017
# of Deals =) Capital nvested
$50M+ deals .
6
r——
2
1
[F e T R
2015 2016 207 2m8 2019
# of Deals

= Capital Invested

Capital Invested ($M) and Number of Deals

75
l—*--n
37
$107 $63
28 201C
# of Deals
25
19
h
$487 $646

# of Deals

10



Deals done by Series, #

| == ]

2015 206 2019

DSeed & Pre-Seed QSeres A DSernesB QDSeriesC QSeries D

Average Deal Size by Series, $M

130

2016 2018

e Spad R Pre-sead  eemCores A ele—Cones B e Sornes O




Deal count has increased
across geographies...

Deals by Region, #

BNorth Amenca

BMiddle East

BLatin Amenca

BEurcpe
m

.Amca \__/‘1‘\ °
w
~—— ™~ e

2015 2016




..but North America gets

most of the dollars
Capital Invested by Region, $
:iugarq)e ~————— T e ol o .
mAfrca —
~——— e ™ e
\_./"'\
—_~— ™ e ° ° °

2017

205 2m6




Deal count by Series and Geography, #

175

Sead/ Sernes A Sernes B Series C Series D
Pre-Seed

e AfCE il ASl  ele=Erope =le=North Amenca

Source: Pitchbook




Fintech, ClimateTeach and
Healthcare - Key sectors

SSS

Capital Invested by Sector, $
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Source: Pitchbook

Sector

AdTech and MarketingTech 18.0 14.5 36.3 1.6 28.3

AgTech 13.0 4.4 435.8 208.1 88.0 Fintech, Healthcare and ClimateTech are the
Business Services & Automation 74.7 6.3 56.7 3420 2054 big winners of 2019 (in dollars invested) and
ClimateTech 1.8 783 75.4 127.3 308.6 represent the new frontiers of impact tech VC.
EdTech 25.2 12.0 933 134.7 185.4 In deal count, Business Services & Automation

" . also presents early-stage opportunities.

Fintech S0 2.0 2 S Behi:d these, theyre a?e aF::F;uple of sectors
Healthcare 1214 333 125.0 215.3 438'3 that have seen substantial increases in dollar
Industrial 21.5 128.6 103.8 17.0 amount invested from 2015 to 2019: EdTech
Other 5.0 6.3 2.2 10.7 14.3 and Retail.

Retail 0.0 3.6 43.2 1.7 167.3

15



Sector specialization by
geography

A regional breakdown of impact tech investments by sector reveals
differences between countries with more mature capital markets and
those where the conventional VC industry is still under development.
For example, Africa, Asia and Latin America are almost exclusively
focused on Fintech - the exponential increase in internet connectivity
and access to financial services favors this sector. On the other hand,
Europe and North America are more diversified by sector and
account for most of the dollar investments in sectors with higher
specialization or capital requirements such as Healthcare.

Capital Invested by Geography and Sector, $

AdTech/ Business
MarketingTech AgTech Services ClimateTech EdTech Fintech Healthcare Industrial Other Retail
Geography, $

Africa 9.7 143 59.3 0.1 0.5
Asia 20.5 66.3 13.0 94.9 6.2 151.0
Europe 7.7 22.1 110.8 164.8 9.8 4.4
Latin America 2.6 5.8 30.0
Middle East 2.5 1.5 3.0
North America 67.7 4183 8813 430.1 25.4 30.0
Oceania 0.1 _

Source: Pitchbook

K

16



12

13

15 33
AdTechand AgTech

MarketingTech

Source: Pitchbook

13

19

63

BusinessServices ClimateTech

& Automation

17

33

99

Sead K Pre-Sead

Most deals are early-stage
investments in ClimateTech

Number of Deals by Sector and Series

23

48

EdTech

17
15
27
24
E
7
50 57 19 21 18
Fintech Healthcare Industrial Other Retaill
mes B DSenes C DSenes D

17



Hundreds of traditional VCs are

co-investing with impact tech investors
G/ GE Ventures':' PARTNERS
PLUGANDPLAY 406 Ventures
ACCEL
SEQUOIA E PARTNERS

NEA
R Qualcomw ////

CROSSLINK CAPITAL ventures wavemaker

18



Impact Investors
Universe




>>> ~$1B invested in impact tech in 2019

Caplital Invested ($M) and Number of Deals

140

137
$984
68
$445
35
$233 I
| $81
2015 2010 2017 2018
] [ ] ] o ]
) Capital Invested # of Deals
] ] ] o ]

Source: Pitchbook

$956

2019

The number of global impact tech
deals with the participation of at least
one impact investor reached ~$1B in
2019. This is an increase of 4.1x in 5
years and represents less than 1% of
the total capital invested Iin the
global VC industry ($294B in 2019,
according to Crunchbase).

Of the 140 deals in 2019, only 20% are
late-stage (Series B+). Between 2018
and 2019, there was a dip in AUM
deployed, which is explained by the
lower number of +$50M deals.

The 5-year CAGR in dollars invested
s 33% (compared to 16% for the
general VC industry according to
Kenneth Research).

20



Capital Invested ($M)
and Number of Deals

Total deal count up, but large deals down

$0.5M or smaller deals $0.5M to $3M deals
81
19 M
—l
12 12 40
8
18
4 7 12— -
rSn.s.' $19 $4.9 | $1.0 | $21 | baz | i_in | I 524_] $117 $68
2015 2016 2017 208 2019 — 200 oy 200 £Uey
, _ CJCapital Investead # of Deals
C=JCapital Invested w# of Deals
$3M to $10M deals $10M to $50M deals 1
81 as
17 -
i3
> -
17 l
$ % (4105 | s $358 . ¥
= r_“‘l — s % |-$09~| |'§1z3_] $413 $533 $727
2015 2006 2Mm 2018 2M ) ) )
A0 L 2010 201/ 204 2019
e Capital invested # of Deals —)Capital nvested # of D
S50M+ deals
5
l— -
3
2
-
‘ $188 | '_l | $483 $201
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
— Capital Invested # of Deals

Source: Pitchbook



Deals done by Series, #

= =, .
2015

206 2017 2018

DSeed & Pre-Seed QSeries A DSeresB QSeries C QSeries D+

Average Deal Size by Series, $M

734

6a7z

2015 2016 207 208

. Spad A Pre-seed aeamSories A —-—Series B

Source: Pitchbook




Deal count has increased
across geographies...

Deals by Region, #

@North America

@Middle East

@Latin America

@Eurcpe

.ASia \/‘\ [ ]
m

WAfrica ~——— ™ e
w
—~— e ™ e

2015 26 207 2m8 2019




..but North America gets
most of the dollars

Capital Invested by Region, $

B North Amenca
EBMddle East
.Lam . a % & & &
mEurope ~— e . o .
mssrca — =
~—— e ™ e ° ° °
L N I
205 2m6 207 zm8 209




Deal count by Series and Geography, #

121

‘

Sead & Pre-Sead Sernes A Series 8 Senes C Sernes D+

e AFNICE el ASIE el ELINOPE e NOrth America

Source: Pitchbook




Fintech, ClimateTech, Retail

and Healthcare - Key Sectors

Capital Invested by Sector, $

Sector, $
AdTech and MarketingTech
AgTech
Business Services & Automation
ClimateTech
EdTech
Fintech
Healthcare
industrial
Other
Retail

Source: Pitchbook

2015

18.0
13.0
74.7
1.8
0.2
4.0
118.4

5.0

2016

4.4
2.3
76.3
1.7
0.6
21.0
2.0
i
3.6

2017

36.3
18.8
56.7
23.6
43.8
1.5
28.1
128.6
—
43.2

2018

1.6
200.1
283.1

43.4
123.2
106.4
111.2

18.8

10.7

1.7

2019

28.3
79.7
169.4
268.8
148.4

84.8
4.0
2.0

167.3

Fintech, Healthcare, ClimateTech and Retail
attracted similar amounts of capital in 2019. In
deal count, Fintech and Healthcare take the
lead.

Although EdTech investments amount to only
$48M in 2019, this sector experienced
substantial growth over the last 5 years,

SSS
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] ] ]
Sector specialization by o N4
geography o v\\?
A deeper look into sectors by geography reveals similar insights as ¢
with the impact tech universe data - Asia, Africa and Latin America
are mostly investing in Fintech, while North America and Europe are
more diversified.
Interestingly, Europe's main impact tech sector is ClimateTech. Given
the green policy priorities of the European Union, this does not come
as a surprise. With the re-positioning of the European Investment
Bank as a "green bank’, we should expect ClimateTech to become
even more predominant in the European market.
Capital Invested by Geography and Sector, $
AdTech/ Business
MarketingTech AgTech Services  ClimateTech EdTech Fintech Healthcare industrial Other Retail
Geography, $

Africa 7.8 8.6 4.3 el 0.1 0.5
Asia 15.5 56.3 13.0 27.9 13.8 0.0 62 1510
Europe 0.7 21.2 109.7 1592 58.2 7.4 68.1 9.8 1.9 4.4
Latin America 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.8 30.0
Middle East s 1.5 0.6
North America 65.2 3658 7881 3734 2116 155.8 466.1 135.7 15.9 30.0
Oceania 0.1 4.0 2.5 80 0.0

Source: Pitchbook

27



Number of Deals by Sector and Series

15

AdTechand
MarketingTech

Source: Pitchbook

18

AgTech

10

10

36

Business Services &
Automation

-
7
16
9
31 36
EdTech Fintech

ced & Pre-Seed pSenes A

Most deals are early-stage
investments in ClimateTech

19

55

Green/CleanTech

wnes B pgSenes

10

15

Healthcare

32

0 rie l:.

14

Industrial

13

Other

11

Retail

28
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S

d dreambox

LEARNING

LearnZillion

¢dchempolis

pure future

MPOW=RD

i

EcoScraps-

SECTOR

Edtech

Edtech

Fintech

ClimateTech

ClimateTech

ClimateTech

ClimateTech

ACQUIRER

TPG Growth

Edgenuity

Ant Financial

WEG

Fortum and
Taaleri

The Builders
Fund

Hawthorne
Gardening

DATE

2018

2020

2018

2019

2016

2017

2015

AMOUNT

$150M

Undisclosed

30% stake

Undisclosed

55% stake

Undisclosed

Undisclosed

30



T = ..but more than 40" impact tech
L == companies valued at *$100M

e o o o o “with at least one impact investor

@ FARMERS

BUSINESS NETWORK

v L
B @0 kateeva' ioratiealth () Aerorarms HjlinscripTa

+$100M | cellulant™  gaouenlioh Skyryse .'Y"K@PA_ ORIGIN $85 G%g?;st

Varo SOLARIA  YOG@ME i @CIBO  QQBrightBytes

federated wireles\s ELEMENTA” migo = NATIVO IQ @ ELLEVEST
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There are ~200 impact tech VCs
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